[Authoritative English text of this Department Notification No.EXN-F(10)-4/2020 dated 14/07/2020 as required under clause (3) of article 348 of the Constitution of India]

## EXCISE AND TAXATION DEPARTMENT

## Notification No. 40/2020-State Tax

Shimla-2, the 14th July, 2020

No.EXN-F(10)-4/2020.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 168A of the Himachal Pradesh Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (10 of 2017) (hereafter in this notification referred to as the said Act), read with section 20 of the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (13 of 2017), and section 21 of Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (14 of 2017), the Governor, on the recommendations of the Council, hereby makes the following amendment in the notification of the Government of Himachal Pradesh No. 35/2020-State Tax, dated the 23rd June, 2020 published in the Gazette of Himachal Pradesh, vide number EXN-F(10)-4/2020 dated 24th June, 2020.

In the said notification, in the first paragraph, in clause (ii), the following proviso shall be inserted, namely: -

"Provided that where an e-way bill has been generated under rule 138 of the Himachal Pradesh Goods and Services Tax Rules, 2017 on or before the 24th day of March, 2020 and its period of validity expires during the period 20th day of March, 2020 to the 15th day of April, 2020, the validity period of such e-way bill shall be deemed to have been extended till the 31st day of May, 2020.".

By order,

JAGDISH CHANDER SHARMA, Principal Secretary (E&T).

Note:—The principal Notification No. 35/2020-State Tax dated 23rd June, 2020 was published in the Gazette of Himachal Pradesh, vide Notification No. EXN-F(10)-4/2020 dated 24th June, 2020.

आबकारी एवं कराधान विभाग

अधिसूचना सं0 41/2020-राज्य कर

शिमला-2, 14 जुलाई, 2020

संख्याः ई.एक्स.एन.-एफ.(10)-4/2020.--आयुक्त, हिमाचल प्रदेश माल और सेवा कर अधिनियम, 2017 (2017 का 10) (जिसे इस अधिसूचना में इसके पश्चात् उक्त अधिनियम कहा गया है) की धारा 44 की उपधारा (1) के साथ पठित हिमाचल प्रदेश माल और सेवा कर नियम (जिसे इस अधिसूचना में इसके पश्चात उक्त नियम कहा गया है) के नियम 80 द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए, हिमाचल प्रदेश सरकार की अधिसूचना संख्याः 15 / 2020-राज्य कर तारीख 23 जून, 2020 जिसे हिमाचल प्रदेश के राजपत्र में संख्याः ई. एक्स.एन.-एफ (10)-4/2020 के तहत तारीख 24 जून, 2020 को प्रकाशित किया गया था, उन बातों के सिवाय अधिक्रांत करते हुए, जिन्हें ऐसे अधिक्रमण से पूर्व किया गया है या करने का लोप किया गया है, परिषद की सिफारिशों पर, वित्तीय वर्ष 2018–2019 के लिए उक्त अधिनियम की धारा 44 के साथ पठित उक्त